$0.12, calculated utilizing 8,609,693 average shares outstanding as adjusted for the dilutive effect of outstanding stock
options and RSUs. Diluted income per share of $0.22 for the six months ended June 30, 2015 calculated utilizing
8,595,848 average shares outstanding.

Adjusted Earnings

On an as adjusted basis, which excludes the impact of the A-10 program on the Company’s financial performance for
all periods presented, revenue for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2016 was $19.8 million and $39.3
million, respectively, compared with $16.3 million and $31.9 million for the three months and six months ended June
30, 2015, respectively. Gross profit was $5.0 million and $8.7 million for the three months and six months ended June
30, 2016, respectively, compared to $3.8 million and $7.5 million for the three months and six months ended June 30,
2015, respectively. Net income for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2016 was $ 1.8 million and $2.2
million, or $0.21 and $0.26 per diluted share, respectively, compared with $1.0 million and $1.9 million, or $0.12 and
$0.22 per diluted share, in the six months ended June 30, 2015, respectively.

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

GAAP Adjusted
as Reported Adjustments Earnings

Revenue $34,950,997 $4,343,665 $39,294,662
Cost of sales 41,556,100 (10,948,031) 30,608,069
   Gross profit (loss) (6,605,103 ) 15,291,696 8,686,593
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,589,170 — 4,589,170
   Income (loss) from operations (11,194,273) 15,291,696 4,097,423
Interest expense (599,367 ) — (599,367 )
Income (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income taxes (11,793,640) 15,291,696 3,498,056
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (4,364,000 ) 5,658,000 1,294,000
Net income (loss) $(7,429,640 ) $9,633,696 $2,204,056
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $(0.86 ) $0.26

23

Edgar Filing: CPI AEROSTRUCTURES INC - Form 10-Q

33

Item 2 – Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

For the three months ended June 30, 2016

GAAP Adjusted
as Reported Adjustments Earnings

Revenue $22,280,964 $(2,477,316) $19,803,648
Cost of sales 17,246,963 (2,477,316) 14,769,647
   Gross profit 5,034,001 $— 5,034,001
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,868,787 1,868,787
   Income from operations 3,165,214 3,165,214
Interest expense (323,634 ) (323,634 )
Income before provision for income taxes 2,841,580 2,841,580
Provision for income taxes 1,051,000 1,051,000
Net income $1,790,580 $1,790,580
Diluted earnings per share $0.21 $0.21

24

Edgar Filing: CPI AEROSTRUCTURES INC - Form 10-Q

34

Item 2 – Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

GAAP Adjusted
as Reported Adjustments Earnings

Revenue $41,820,886 $(9,909,305) $31,911,581
Cost of sales 34,370,446 (9,922,282) 24,448,164
   Gross profit 7,450,440 12,977 7,463,417
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,069,159 — 4,069,159
   Income from operations 3,381,281 12,977 3,394,258
Interest expense 485,053 — 485,053
Income before provision for income taxes 2,896,228 12,977 2,909,205
Provision for income taxes 978,000 2,000 980,000
Net income $1,918,228 $10,977 $1,929,205
Diluted earnings per share $0.22 $0.22

For the Three Months Ended June 30,
2015

GAAP Adjusted
as Reported Adjustments Earnings

Revenue $21,944,320 $(5,683,772) $16,260,548
Cost of sales 18,095,951 (5,683,772) 12,412,179
   Gross profit 3,848,369 $— 3,848,369
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,049,793 2,049,793
   Income from operations 1,798,576 1,798,576
Interest expense 270,468 270,468
Income before provision for income taxes 1,528,108 1,528,108
Provision for income taxes 538,000 538,000
Net income $990,108 $990,108
Diluted earnings per share $0.12 $0.12

25

Edgar Filing: CPI AEROSTRUCTURES INC - Form 10-Q

35

Item 2 – Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Liquidity and Capital Resources

General

At June 30, 2016, we had working capital of $64,917,003 compared to $67,292,917 at December 31, 2015, a decrease